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Ouagadougou, July 29, 2022 

International Sustainability  

Standards Board (ISSB) 

Emmanuel Faber, ISSB Chair 

Sue Lloyd, ISSB Vice-Chair 

 

Our ref.: IFRS/ED/2022/S1/01        

ED: [Draft] IFRS S2 Exposure Draft:  
Climate-related Disclosures  
 
 

 
Dear Chair Faber and Vice-Chair Lloyd: 

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on the International Sustainability 
Standards Board’s (ISSB) Exposure [Draft] IFRS S2 Exposure Draft: Climate-
related Disclosures (the “Exposure Draft”).  

 
We have read the draft with interest and have greatly appreciated that any 
stakeholder is given chance to express his view.  

 
This letter and the bellow appendix represent the views of, the ETY on the 
subjected matter.  
If you have any questions regarding its content, please do not hesitate to 
contact us at y.traore@ety-global.com or ety@ety-global.com. 

 
 

           Sincerely yours 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                

                     ETY sas 

   Yacouba TRAORE, President 
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Appendix Responses to questions included in the Exposure Draft (ED) 

 

 
ETY Response 

(a) Yes, we agree with the objectives established for the Exposure Draft clearly articulated in 
paragraphs 1 and 2. 

(b) Yes, the objective focuses on the information that would enable users of general purpose 

financial reporting to assess the effects of climate-related risks and opportunities on 

enterprise value. 

(c) Yes, the disclosure requirements set out in the Exposure Draft meet the objectives described 
in paragraph 1. 

 

 
 

ETY Response 

We agree with the proposed disclosure requirements that detail the expected information required 

on the roles of the body or bodies and the management regarding climate-related risks and 

opportunities. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Question 2— Governance 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements for governance processes, controls and procedures used to 

monitor and manage climate-related risks and opportunities? Why or why not? 

Question 1—Objective of the Exposure Draft 

(a) Do you agree with the objective that has been established for the Exposure Draft? Why or why not? 

(b) Does the objective focus on the information that would enable users of general purpose financial reporting to 

assess the effects of climate-related risks and opportunities on enterprise value? 

(c) Do the disclosure requirements set out in the Exposure Draft meet the objectives described in paragraph 1? 

Why or why not? If not, what do you propose instead and why? 

Question 3— Identification of climate-related risks and opportunities 

(a) Are the proposed requirements to identify and to disclose a description of significant climate-related risks and 

opportunities sufficiently clear? Why or why not? 

(b) Do you agree with the proposed requirement to consider the applicability of disclosure topics (defined in the industry 

requirements) in the identification and description of climate-related risks and opportunities? Why or why not? Do 

you believe that this will lead to improved relevance and comparability of disclosures? Why or why not? Are there 

any additional requirements that may improve the relevance and comparability of such disclosures? If so, what 

would you suggest and why? 
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ETY Response 

(a) The proposals are sufficiently clear. However, it is our view that the ISSB should clarify what 

he refer to as “significant”, used thirty-eight times in the standard, to avoid excessive or 

inappropriate application of judgement as well as possible translation issues. 

(b) Yes, agree with the proposed requirement to consider the applicability of disclosure topics 

(defined in the industry requirements) in the identification and description of climate-related 

risks and opportunities. It is our belief that consideration (and application, if appropriate) of 

the disclosure topics would be useful, would enhance relevance and comparability. However, 

we note that the use of the words “shall refer” in paragraph 10 may imply that this is a 

mandatory requirement which we believe should not be the case. 

 

 
ETY Response 

(a) Yes, we largely agree with the proposed disclosure requirements about the effects of 

significant climate-related risks and opportunities on an entity’s business model and value 

chain. However, we urge the ISSB to provide scalability and proportionality options in the 

requirement and guidance as obtaining information as it relates to the value chain may prove 

to be burdensome, especially for smaller entities.  

(b) Yes, we agree that the disclosure required about an entity’s concentration of climate-related 

risks and opportunities should be qualitative, but believe that to the extent possible, it should 

be complemented with quantitative information. 

 

Question 4— Concentrations of climate-related risks and opportunities in an entity’s value chain 

(a) Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements about the effects of significant climate-related risks 

and opportunities on an entity’s business model and value chain? Why or why not? 

(b) Do you agree that the disclosure required about an entity’s concentration of climate-related risks and 

opportunities should be qualitative rather than quantitative? Why or why not? If not, what do you recommend 

and why? 
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ETY response 

While we have concerns about the availability, or timely availability of information that will enable 

entities within our jurisdiction to provide disclosures for transition plans and carbon offset. Due 

to the state of the play in the ESG domains, we also have concerns on the quality and reliability 

of data on transition plans and carbon offset in our jurisdiction and believe these can impair or 

obfuscate some information and have a negative impact on the quality of the overall disclosures. 

However, we appreciate the value of this type of disclosure and in principle agree with the 

requirements. 

 

ETY response 

(a) to (c) : We agree with the proposed disclosure requirements. The wording used appears 

to make provision for an entity to meet the requirements and improve on them over time. That 

would allow entities that may not have the information readily available at a point of adoption of 

the standard, join the process and progress consistently in implementation.

Question 5— Transition plans and carbon offsets 

(a) Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements for transition plans? Why or why not? 

(b) Are there any additional disclosures related to transition plans that are necessary (or some proposed that are 

not)? If so, please describe those disclosures and explain why they would (or would not) be necessary. 

(c) Do you think the proposed carbon offset disclosures will enable users of general purpose financial reporting to 

understand an entity’s approach to reducing emissions, the role played by carbon offsets and the credibility of 

those carbon offsets? Why or why not? If not, what do you recommend and why? 

(d) Do you think the proposed carbon offset requirements appropriately balance costs for preparers with disclosure 

of information that will enable users of general purpose financial reporting to understand an entity’s approach to 

reducing emissions, the role played by carbon offsets and the soundness or credibility of those carbon offsets? 

Why or why not? If not, what do you propose instead and why? 

Question 6— Current and anticipated effects 

(a) Do you agree with the proposal that entities shall disclose quantitative information on the current and anticipated 

effects of climate-related risks and opportunities unless they are unable to do so, in which case qualitative 

information shall be provided (see paragraph 14)? Why or why not? 

(b) Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements for the financial effects of climate-related risks and 

opportunities on an entity’s financial performance, financial position and cash flows for the reporting period? If 

not, what would you suggest and why? 

(c) Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements for the anticipated effects of climate-related risks and 

opportunities on an entity’s financial position and financial performance over the short, medium and long term? 

If not, what would you suggest and why? 
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Question 7— Climate resilience 

(a) Do you agree that the items listed in paragraph 15(a) reflect what users need to understand about 
the climate resilience of an entity’s strategy? Why or why not? If not, what do you suggest instead 
and why? 

(b) The Exposure Draft proposes that if an entity is unable to perform climate-related scenario analysis, 
that it can use alternative methods or techniques (for example, qualitative analysis, single-point 
forecasts, sensitivity analysis and stress tests) instead of scenario analysis to assess the climate 
resilience of its strategy. 

i) Do you agree with this proposal? Why or why not? 

ii) Do you agree with the proposal that an entity that is unable to use climate-related scenario analysis 

to assess the climate resilience of its strategy be required to disclose the reason why? Why or 

why not? 

iii) Alternatively, should all entities be required to undertake climate-related scenario analysis to 
assess climate resilience? If mandatory application were required, would this affect your response 
to Question 14(c) and if so, why? 

(c) Do you agree with the proposed disclosures about an entity’s climate-related scenario analysis? 
Why or why not? 

(d) Do you agree with the proposed disclosure about alternative techniques (for example, qualitative 
analysis, single-point forecasts, sensitivity analysis and stress tests) used for the assessment of the 
climate resilience of an entity’s strategy? Why or why not? 

(e) Do the proposed disclosure requirements appropriately balance the costs of applying the 
requirements with the benefits of information on an entity’s strategic resilience to climate 
change? Why or why not? If not, what do you recommend and why? 

 

ETY response 

No specific comment in this regard. 

 

ETY response 

Yes, we agree with the proposed disclosure requirements for the risk management processes 

that an entity uses to identify, assess and manage climate-related risks and opportunities. It is 

our view this will enhance the quality of information in decision making. We do however, wish to 

highlight that the practical implementation of this requirement may be challenging from a 

competition perspective in the case where opportunities shared are then appropriated by 

competitors. Similarly there may be exposure to litigation as a result of the risks disclosed 

alongside with related body, bodies and management responsibilities. The ISSB is requested to 

include in the standard scalability, flexibility and proportionality options in the requirements. 

Question 8— Risk management 

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements for the risk management processes that an entity uses to 

identify, assess and manage climate-related risks and opportunities? Why or why not? If not, what changes do you 

recommend and why? 
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Question 9— Cross-industry metric categories and greenhouse gas emissions 

(a) The cross-industry requirements are intended to provide a common set of core, climate-related 
disclosures applicable across sectors and industries. Do you agree with the seven proposed cross-
industry metric categories including their applicability across industries and business models and 
their usefulness in the assessment of enterprise value? Why or why not? If not, what do you 
suggest and why? 

(b) Are there any additional cross-industry metric categories related to climate-related risks and 
opportunities that would be useful to facilitate cross-industry comparisons and assessments of 
enterprise value (or some proposed that are not)? If so, please describe those disclosures and explain 
why they would or would not be useful to users of general purpose financial reporting. 

(c) Do you agree that entities should be required to use the GHG Protocol to define and measure Scope 
1, Scope 2 and Scope 3 emissions? Why or why not? Should other methodologies be allowed? 
Why or why not? 

(d) Do you agree with the proposals that an entity be required to provide an aggregation of all seven 
greenhouse gases for Scope 1, Scope 2, and Scope 3— expressed in CO2 equivalent; or should the 
disclosures on Scope 1, Scope 2 and Scope 3 emissions be disaggregated by constituent 
greenhouse gas (for example, disclosing methane (CH4) separately from nitrous oxide (NO2))? 

(e) Do you agree that entities should be required to separately disclose Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions 
for: 

i) the consolidated entity; and 

ii) for any associates, joint ventures, unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates? Why or why not? 

(f) Do you agree with the proposed inclusion of absolute gross Scope 3 emissions as a cross-industry 
metric category for disclosure by all entities, subject to materiality? If not, what would you suggest 
and why? 

 

ETY response 

(a) to (c) : We agree with the seven proposed cross-industry metric categories including their 

applicability across industries and business models and their usefulness in the assessment of 

enterprise value. However, we do believe that the way SASB Standards is referenced to (paragraph 

B10) in the standard is contradictory to the objective of achieving consistency in a standalone 

sustainability reporting. This objective would be better served if the IFRS Sustainability Standards 

are stand alone and should not require preparers to cross reference to other standards and/or 

frameworks. In other words, we believe that the ISSB should identify what it deems relevant from 

the currently referenced standards and frameworks and include only which is applicable in the 

proposed standard or rewrite the related paragraphs as to make it clear referenced standards are 

proposed for guidance purpose. 

(d) to ((): Yes, we support the requirements as proposed. 
 

 

Question 10— Targets 

(a) Do you agree with the proposed disclosure about climate-related targets? Why or why not? 

(b) Do you think the proposed definition of ‘latest international agreement on climate change’ is sufficiently clear? 

If not, what would you suggest and why? 
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ETY response  

(a) We agree with the proposed disclosures about climate-related targets and welcome that 

entities are given the opportunity to improve their disclosures as and when they gain 

more information 

(b) We agree with the definition as international agreements are likely to change over time. 

This wording is sufficiently clear to allow for the application of the appropriate protocols 

that are available as it recognised that these will change over time. 

 

Question 11— Industry-based requirements 

(a) Do you agree with the approach taken to revising the SASB Standards to improve the international 
applicability, including that it will enable entities to apply the requirements regardless of jurisdiction 
without reducing the clarity of the guidance or substantively altering its meaning? If not, what 
alternative approach would you suggest and why? 

(b) Do you agree with the proposed amendments that are intended to improve the international 
applicability of a subset of industry disclosure requirements? If not, why not? 

(c) Do you agree that the proposed amendments will enable an entity that has used the relevant SASB 
Standards in prior periods to continue to provide information consistent with the equivalent 
disclosures in prior periods? If not, why not? 

(d) Do you agree with the proposed industry-based disclosure requirements for financed and facilitated 
emissions, or would the cross-industry requirement to disclose Scope 3 emissions (which includes 
Category 15: Investments) facilitate adequate disclosure? Why or why not? 

(e) Do you agree with the industries classified as ‘carbon-related’ in the proposals for commercial banks 
and insurance entities? Why or why not? Are there other industries you would include in this 
classification? If so, why? 

(f) Do you agree with the proposed requirement to disclose both absolute- and intensity-based financed 
emissions? Why or why not? 

(g) Do you agree with the proposals to require disclosure of the methodology used to calculate financed 
emissions? If not, what would you suggest and why? 

(h) Do you agree that an entity be required to use the GHG Protocol Corporate Value Chain (Scope 3) 
Accounting and Reporting Standard to provide the proposed disclosures on financed emissions 
without the ISSB prescribing a more specific methodology (such as that of the Partnership for Carbon 
Accounting Financials (PCAF) Global GHG Accounting & Reporting Standard for the Financial 
Industry)? If you don’t agree, what methodology would you suggest and why? 

(i) In the proposal for entities in the asset management and custody activities industry, does the 
disclosure of financed emissions associated with total assets under management provide useful 
information for the assessment of the entity's indirect transition risk exposure? Why or why not? 

(j) Do you agree with the proposed industry-based requirements? Why or why not? If not, what do you 
suggest and why? 

(k) Are there any additional industry-based requirements that address climate-related risks and 
opportunities that are necessary to enable users of general purpose financial reporting to assess 
enterprise value (or are some proposed that are not)? If so, please describe those disclosures and 
explain why they are or are not necessary. 

(l) In noting that the industry classifications are used to establish the applicability of the industry-based 
disclosure requirements, do you have any comments or suggestions on the industry descriptions that 
define the activities to which the requirements will apply? Why or why not? If not, what do you suggest 
and why?  
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ETY response  

In principle we agree with the use of the SASB standards and other relevant frameworks as 

a basis for the development of industry-specific standards. However, We invite the ISSB to 

take into account our concerns expressed in response to question 9, (a) to (c). Furthermore, 

we do note that the SASB standards, were formulated with what appears to be a US-specific 

context and to this end believe that they may need more work in ensuring that they are 

globally applicable (see also our related comment on ED IFRS S1). Our view is that, until 

these standards are completely amended to ensure global applicability, only the applicable 

aspects of these standards should be built into the final standard. 

 

ETY response  

We appreciate the benefits of implementing the proposals. However, we recognise that for a 

large portion of the entities in our jurisdiction, there will be high costs associated with starting 

to prepare these types of disclosures which will be completely new for most entities. It is, 

however, our view that the societal benefit will certainly outweigh the costs. 

 

ETY response  

We believe that forward looking non-financial disclosures usually present a challenge to 

verifiability as compared to forward looking information that is financial in nature as these 

incorporate probability, high assumption and qualitative disclosures. In addition, we are 

concerned as to whether these would meet the criteria that have been set by the International 

Auditing and Assurance Standards Board for non-financial information in order for auditors to 

verify or perform assurance engagements. We encourage the ISSB to take account any 

development in that area when finalizing the standard 

 

 

 

Question 12— Costs, benefits and likely effects 

(a) Do you have any comments on the likely benefits of implementing the proposals and the likely costs of 

implementing them that the ISSB should consider in analysing the likely effects of these proposals? 

(b) Do you have any comments on the costs of ongoing application of the proposals that the ISSB should 

consider? 

(c) Are there any disclosure requirements included in the Exposure Draft for which the benefits would not outweigh 

the costs associated with preparing that information? Why or why not? 

Question 13— Verifiability and enforceability 

Are there any disclosure requirements proposed in the Exposure Draft that would present particular challenges to 

verify or to enforce (or that cannot be verified or enforced) by auditors and regulators? If you have identified any 

disclosure requirements that present challenges, please provide your reasoning. 
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ETY response 

(a) We believe that both IFRS S1 and IFRS S2 should have the same effective date 

(b) Similar to our comment on IFRS S1, our view is that the effective date should be no earlier 
than 24 months from finalisation of the standard, with the option for early adoption for 
entities that may have made adequate prior preparations to do so. 

 
 

 
ETY response 

We do not have a specific comment or suggestion in this regard. 

 

 

ETY response 

We support the building blocks approach with the ISSB setting the comprehensive global 

baseline that can be built upon for jurisdictional purposes and do not believe that there are 

aspects of the proposal that would limit the ability of IFRS Sustainability Disclosure 

Standards to be used in this manner. 

 

 

Question 14— Effective date 

(a) Do you think that the effective date of the Exposure Draft should be earlier, later or the same as that of [draft] 

IFRS S1 General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information? Why? 

(b) When the ISSB sets the effective date, how long does this need to be after a final Standard is issued? Please 

explain the reason for your answer including specific information about the preparation that will be required by 

entities applying the proposals in the Exposure Draft. 

(c) Do you think that entities could apply any of the disclosure requirements included in the Exposure Draft earlier 

than others? (For example, could disclosure requirements related to governance be applied earlier than those 

related to the resilience of an entity’s strategy?) If so, which requirements could be applied earlier and do you 

believe that some requirements in the Exposure Draft should be required to be applied earlier than others? 

Question 15—Digital reporting 

Do you have any comments or suggestions relating to the drafting of the Exposure Draft that would facilitate the 

development of a Taxonomy and digital reporting (for example, any particular disclosure requirements that could be 

difficult to tag digitally)? 

Question 16— Global baseline 

Are there any particular aspects of the proposals in the Exposure Draft that you believe would limit the ability of IFRS 

Sustainability Disclosure Standards to be used in this manner? If so, what aspects and why? What would you suggest 

instead and why? 
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ETY response 

It is our view that the term “enterprise value” ‘Appendix A, page 49) is not consistently defined 

to avoid confusion and translation issues as the term “enterprise” can have different meaning 

depending to the context. Therefore we believe it should be replaced by “entity value”. 

 

Question 17—other comments 

Do you have any other comments on the proposals set out in the Exposure Draft? 


